

No. 22-497

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JASPER CHEN,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

JOSEPH N. MAZZARA  
Assistant Attorney General

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of contents.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	6
III. Procedural Background.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. The Court Cannot—or at Least Should Not—Delve into This Interlocutory Decision Arising from a State Court.....	8
A. Chen’s petition does not comply with the rules of this Court.....	8
B. This Court lacks jurisdiction to resolve the question presented.....	9
C. This case is a poor vehicle to adjudicate the facial validity of an electronic communications harassment law.....	12
II. Section 42.07(a)(7) Is Constitutional.....	14
A. Chen faces a steep burden because he has challenged section 42.07(a)(7) on its face.....	15
B. On its face, section 42.07(a)(7) regulates conduct, not speech.....	16
C. Even if section 42.07(a)(7) regulates some amount of speech, it is constitutional.....	20
1. Section 42.07(a)(7) is content neutral.....	20

### III

2. Privacy interests allow States to pass content-neutral restrictions such as section 42.07 .....	21
3. Section 42.07(a)(7) would pass strict scrutiny .....	23
III. “Chen’s” Contrary Arguments Do Not Merit Review at the Present Time.....	24
A. Any split of authority does not merit this Court’s attention .....	24
1. Most courts have held that statutes criminalizing harassing communications target conduct, not speech .....	24
2. “Chen’s” contrary authorities either fail to conduct the relevant analysis or are distinguishable.....	29
B. This case does not present an issue of exceptional importance just because the First Amendment is involved .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	1
<i>Arceneaux v. Louisiana</i> , 376 U.S. 336 (1964) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 494 P.2d 68 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972) .....	28
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Barton</i> , PD-1123-19, 2022 WL 1021061 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2022) .....	6-7, 17
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	12-14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	13, 15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	17
<i>City of Montgomery v. Zgouvas</i> , 953 So. 2d 434 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006) .....	28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	5, 17, 22-23
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 21 N.E.3d 937 (Mass. 2014) .....	25-26
<i>Constantino v. State</i> , 255 S.E.2d 710 (Ga. 1979) .....	27

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	9-11, 17
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965) .....	25
<i>Donley v. City of Mountain Brook</i> , 429 So. 2d 603 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982) .....	28
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	32
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001) .....	12
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....	9
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	17, 26
<i>Gilbreath v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1995) .....	26
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	18
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	11
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep't of Prob.</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1023 (1980) .....	20, 28
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	9-10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) (per curiam).....	8, 26

VI

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Kinney v. State</i> , 404 N.E.2d 49 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....	28
<i>Lehi City v. Rickabaugh</i> , 487 P.3d 453 (Utah Ct. App. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 P.3d 714 (Utah 2021) .....	26
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. &amp; Gen. Laborers’ Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963) .....	11
<i>McKillop v. State</i> , 857 P.2d 358 (Alaska Ct. App. 1993).....	28
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	15
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963) .....	11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	17
<i>Mkt. St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	9
<i>N.D. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973) .....	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	13, 16
<i>People v. Astalis</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 568 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2014) .....	22, 28
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014) .....	29-30

## VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977) .....	30
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 506 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2022) (en banc) .....	29
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 392 N.Y.S.2d 968 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977) (per curiam) .....	28
<i>People v. Taravella</i> , 350 N.W.2d 780 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....	28
<i>People v. Weeks</i> , 591 P.2d 91 (Col. 1979) (en banc) .....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	16, 20, 23
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	13-14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	15, 18
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	5-6, 18, 21-23
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	15
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Sanders</i> , No. PD-0469-19, 2022 WL 1021055 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2022) .....	6, 7
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 936 (2011) .....	5-6, 17, 23, 30

## VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 178 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	11
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 888 P.2d 175 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<i>State v. Anonymous (1978-4)</i> , 389 A.2d 1270 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1978).....	28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 266 S.E.2d 64 (S.C. 1980).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 85 P.3d 109 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	28, 30
<i>State v. Camp</i> , 295 S.E.2d 766 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982) .....	28
<i>State v. Crelly</i> , 313 N.W.2d 455 (S.D. 1981) .....	27
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1980) .....	26
<i>State v. Fin. Am. Corp.</i> , 440 A.2d 28 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981) .....	28
<i>State v. Gattis</i> , 730 P.2d 497 (N.M. Ct. App. 1986) .....	22, 24
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 958 A.2d 962 (N.H. 2008) .....	26-28
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam) .....	19

IX

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>State v. Jaeger</i> , 249 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1977) .....	27
<i>State v. Kipf</i> , 450 N.W.2d 397 (Neb. 1990) .....	23
<i>State v. Kronenberg</i> , No. 101403, 2015 WL 1255845 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Meunier</i> , 354 So. 2d 535 (La. 1978) .....	27
<i>State v. Mollenkopf</i> , 456 N.E.2d 1269 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982).....	28
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 705 P.2d 740 (Or. 1985) (en banc) .....	27
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 896 P.2d 357 (Idaho Ct. App. 1995) .....	27-28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 701 P.2d 694 (Kan. 1985).....	27
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 333 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 1985) .....	22, 25
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 906 S.W.2d 22 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) (en banc).....	14
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 984 (1988) .....	21, 25, 29
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	31

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>United States v. Conlan</i> , 786 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	31
<i>United States v. Lampley</i> , 573 F.2d 783 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	21, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>United States v. Sayer</i> , 748 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. Sryniawski</i> , 48 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>United States v. Waggy</i> , 936 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 138 (2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>von Lusch v. State</i> , 387 A.2d 306 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1978) .....	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	21
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019) .....	30
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	5, 20-21
<i>Yates v. Commonwealth</i> , 753 S.W.2d 874 (Ky. Ct. App. 1988) .....	22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	10

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Zinerman v. Burch*,  
 494 U.S. 113 (1990) ..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. amend. I  
 ..... I, 1, 6-7, 13-15, 17-19, 21, 24, 26-27, 31-32

28 U.S.C.:  
 § 1257 ..... 10  
 § 1257(a) ..... 8-9

Ala. Code § 13A-11-8(b)(1)..... 2  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2921(A)(1) ..... 2  
 Cal. Penal Code § 653m(b) ..... 2  
 Idaho Code § 18-6710(1) ..... 2  
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 43A(a) ..... 25-26  
 Md. Code, Crim. Law § 3-804(a)(2) ..... 2  
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-196(a)(3) ..... 2  
 N.M. Stat. § 30-20-12(A) ..... 2  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 2917.21 ..... 2  
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code ch. 129A..... 4  
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 28.10(a)..... 11

Tex. Penal Code:  
 § 6.03(a)..... 3, 17  
 § 12.22 ..... 3  
 § 42.07 ..... 2-4, 11, 21  
 § 42.07(a) ..... 3  
 § 42.07(a)(1) ..... 2  
 § 42.07(a)(2) ..... 2  
 § 42.07(a)(3) ..... 2  
 § 42.07(a)(4) ..... 4-5  
 § 42.07(a)(7) ..... I, 3-4, 7-8, 12, 14-23, 32

XII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i></b>	
<i>Tex. Penal Code (ctd.):</i>	
§ 42.07(b)(1).....	3
§ 42.07(b)(1)(A) .....	4
§ 42.07(c).....	3-4, 7
Act of May 27, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 522, § 13 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 1400 .....	4
Sup. Ct. R.:	
10(a) .....	24
14.1(g)(i).....	10
14.2 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Andrea Meryl Kirshenbaum, <i>Hostile Environment Sexual Harassment Law and the First Amendment: Can the Two Coexist Peacefully?</i> , 12 TEX. J. WOMEN & L. 67 (2002) .....	1
<i>Legislation</i> , David’s Legacy Found., <a href="https://www.davidslegacy.org/program/s/legislation/">https://www.davidslegacy.org/program s/legislation/</a> (last updated 2021) .....	4
Megan Moreno, <i>Electronic Harassment: Concept Map and Definition</i> , NAT’L INST. OF JUST. (May 31, 2016).....	1
Respondent’s Response to Petition for Certiorari, <i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2022).....	31
Sharon Reynolds, <i>Cyberbullying Linked with Suicidal Thoughts and Attempts in Young Adults</i> , NAT’L INSTS. OF HEALTH (July 12, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2a4bhu6x">https://tinyurl.com/2a4bhu6x</a> .....	I
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019) .....	9-10
